Regular Session
April 26, 2021

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday April 26, 2021. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Ron
Riley and Rick Friday. Also attending were the following from the Creston High School Government
Class: Jeremy Rutz, Adrien Guy, Brandon Berry and Nate Wells.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve April 19t 2021 minutes. All voting
aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Robin Sevier, Union County Public Nurse, updated the board on COVID-19 in Union
County. Approximately 27.4% in Union County have been fully vaccinated as of April 26, 2021.

DECAT CONTRACT AMENDMENT: Jocelyn Blazek, DECAT/CPPC Coordinator, discussed amending
the contract by $60,000 for fiscal year 20-21. Contract will expire by June 30, 2021. This money will
be used for youth. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to amend the DCAT5-17-018 Contract
by $60,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried.

QUARTERLY REPORT: Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch, gave the quarterly report on county
fund balances. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the Union County Treasurers
Quarterly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and updated the
board on the weekly maintenance activity report.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNION COUNTY AND CLARKE COUNTY: Motion by Brown and seconded
by Friday to approve the temporary agreement between Clarke County and Union County to share
Clarke County Engineer Christian Boehmer 50/50 between the counties, with a starting date of
April 26, 2021 and a salary of $67,500 per county for fiscal year 20-21. All voting aye, motion
carried.

SOLAR ORDINANCE DISCUSSION: The following were in attendance for the first round of solar
ordinance discussion: Matt Ott and Bart Knox from Mid-American, Taylor McClellan and Justin Foss
from Alliant Energy, Roger Vicker, Francine Ide, and Leslie Wurster.

ADA APPOINTMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Kevin Webb and
Steven Hunt to the ADA Board. All voting aye, motion carried.

WASTE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the
Waste Management agreement for extra pick-up on the recycling at the Creston location. All
voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the Claim #143745 - Claim #143835
for a total of $264,148.73 as follows:

ABILITY UNITED LLC 4,410.00 JIMS SANITATION 291.00
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 86.00 JOHNSON, KATHRYN L 60.00
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 3,889.20 LEAF 858.35
ADAMS CO SHERIFFS OFFICE 5,400.00 M & M PONTIAC BUICK GMC INC 60.50
ALLIANT ENERGY 1,667.36 MAIL SERVICES LLC 2,657.48
BM SALES 111.00 MEDIACOM 731.10
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC 347.48 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES 128.36
BOMGAARS 182.51 MILLER, LONNY DEAN 173.40
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA 1,118.48 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 241.70
CHOICE INC 1,831.60 NEWTON, JAMES W 358.50
CITY LAUNDERING CO 83.36 NORTH RISK PARTNERS 202.93
CITY OF LORIMOR 28.00 NORTHLAND PRODUCTS CO 168.95
CLAUSEN, DEBRA 375.00 OFFICE MACHINES 66.77

COTT SYSTEMS INC 1,660.69 OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL 299.05



CRESTON ARTS

CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY

DJR HOLDING CORPORATION
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE

ECHO GROUP INC

ESRI

EVIZZIT OF 1A PSYCHIATRY PC
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FRY-SCHNORMEIER, BAILEY

GAVILON SOUTHWEST-IA

GOOBS REPAIR INC

GOVRNMNT FINANCE OFFICER ASSOC
GRAINGER

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREUFE, PAULJ

HANSEN, BRUCE

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
HOUSBY MACK INC

HUSBAND, AMANDA

IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC

ICAP

IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC

IA DIVISION-LABOR-ELEVATOR SAFETY
IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
ISAC-IA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:00PM.

BY:

6,713.56
128.93
113.41

57.65
12,465.00
400.00

8,917.98
138.53
108.24
500.00

2,552.72
190.00
687.56

80.89
8,587.72
1,500.00

50.00

268.88
575.50
105.25
255.24
12,704.00

1,173.04
175.00
125.00
270.00

OWENS-KING COMPANY
PITNEY BOWES BANK INC
PROVOST, KEVIN
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SERVICE TECHS INC

SINN, KENT

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SW |IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOP
STALKER CHEVROLET
SWANSON, LISA

THATCHER, CARLV

TK ELEVATOR CORP
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRUE VALUE

TWO RIVERS INSURANCE
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION CO PUBLIC FUNDING
UNITY POINT CLINIC

US CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA CARD SERVICE
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HLTH CNTR
WELCHANS, JACQUE
WILSON, RICHARD L PC
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ZIEGLER INC

ATTEST:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

110.70
2,450.00
116.58
35,890.00
325.50
450.00
275.70
445.76
182.00
55.17
1.10
50.00
6,933.93
28.00
33.98
99,209.64
74.00
450.00
9,529.00
42.00
77.40
480.96
3,414.26
10,860.00
155.49
4,210.02
1,021.86
50.00
892.81



