The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday April 26, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Ron Riley and Rick Friday. Also attending were the following from the Creston High School Government Class: Jeremy Rutz, Adrien Guy, Brandon Berry and Nate Wells.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve April 19th 2021 minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Robin Sevier, Union County Public Nurse, updated the board on COVID-19 in Union County. Approximately 27.4% in Union County have been fully vaccinated as of April 26, 2021.

DECAT CONTRACT AMENDMENT: Jocelyn Blazek, DECAT/CPPC Coordinator, discussed amending the contract by \$60,000 for fiscal year 20-21. Contract will expire by June 30, 2021. This money will be used for youth. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to amend the DCAT5-17-018 Contract by \$60,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried.

QUARTERLY REPORT: Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch, gave the quarterly report on county fund balances. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the Union County Treasurers Quarterly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and updated the board on the weekly maintenance activity report.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNION COUNTY AND CLARKE COUNTY: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the temporary agreement between Clarke County and Union County to share Clarke County Engineer Christian Boehmer 50/50 between the counties, with a starting date of April 26, 2021 and a salary of \$67,500 per county for fiscal year 20-21. All voting aye, motion carried.

SOLAR ORDINANCE DISCUSSION: The following were in attendance for the first round of solar ordinance discussion: Matt Ott and Bart Knox from Mid-American, Taylor McClellan and Justin Foss from Alliant Energy, Roger Vicker, Francine Ide, and Leslie Wurster.

ADA APPOINTMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Kevin Webb and Steven Hunt to the ADA Board. All voting aye, motion carried.

WASTE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Waste Management agreement for extra pick-up on the recycling at the Creston location. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the Claim #143745 - Claim #143835 for a total of \$264,148.73 as follows:

ABILITY UNITED LLC	4,410.00	JIMS SANITATION	291.00
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	86.00	JOHNSON, KATHRYN L	60.00
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	3,889.20	LEAF	858.35
ADAMS CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	5,400.00	M & M PONTIAC BUICK GMC INC	60.50
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,667.36	MAIL SERVICES LLC	2,657.48
BM SALES	111.00	MEDIACOM	731.10
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	347.48	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	128.36
BOMGAARS	182.51	MILLER, LONNY DEAN	173.40
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA	1,118.48	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	241.70
CHOICE INC	1,831.60	NEWTON, JAMES W	358.50
CITY LAUNDERING CO	83.36	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	202.93
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	NORTHLAND PRODUCTS CO	168.95
CLAUSEN, DEBRA	375.00	OFFICE MACHINES	66.77
COTT SYSTEMS INC	1,660.69	OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL	299.05

CRESTON ARTS	6,713.56	OWENS-KING COMPANY	110.70
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	128.93	PITNEY BOWES BANK INC	2,450.00
DJR HOLDING CORPORATION	113.41	PROVOST, KEVIN	116.58
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	57.65	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	35,890.00
ECHO GROUP INC	12,465.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	325.50
ESRI	400.00	SINN, KENT	450.00
EVIZZIT OF IA PSYCHIATRY PC	8,917.98	SIRWA	275.70
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	138.53	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	445.76
FRY-SCHNORMEIER, BAILEY	108.24	SW IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOP	182.00
GAVILON SOUTHWEST-IA	500.00	STALKER CHEVROLET	55.17
GOOBS REPAIR INC	2,552.72	SWANSON, LISA	1.10
GOVRNMNT FINANCE OFFICER ASSOC	190.00	THATCHER, CARL V	50.00
GRAINGER	687.56	TK ELEVATOR CORP	6,933.93
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	80.89	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	28.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	8,587.72	TRUE VALUE	33.98
GREUFE, PAUL J	1,500.00	TWO RIVERS INSURANCE	99,209.64
HANSEN, BRUCE	50.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	74.00
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	268.88	UNION COUNTY EMA	450.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	575.50	UNION CO PUBLIC FUNDING	9,529.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	105.25	UNITY POINT CLINIC	42.00
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES INC	255.24	US CELLULAR	77.40
ICAP	12,704.00	VERIZON WIRELESS	480.96
IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC	1,173.04	VISA CARD SERVICE	3,414.26
IA DIVISION-LABOR-ELEVATOR SAFETY	175.00	WAUBONSIE MENTAL HLTH CNTR	10,860.00
IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	125.00	WELCHANS, JACQUE	155.49
ISAC-IA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES	270.00	WILSON, RICHARD L PC	4,210.02
		WINDSTREAM	1,021.86
		WOLFE, MICHAEL J	50.00
		ZIEGLER INC	892.81

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADIOLIBNMENT:	There heing no	further husiness	the meeting adjou	rned at 1.00PM
ADJUUNINIVIENI.	THEFT DEILISTIC	TULLIEL DUSILIESS.	. THE HIPPHINE AUIOU	IIIIEU AL L.UUPIVI.

BY:		ATTEST:	
_	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN		SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR